Ch. 277

CHAPTER 277
(Senate Bill 552)
AN ACT concerning
Tax Amnesty Program

FOR the purpose of requiring the Comptroller to waive certain penalties and interest
imposed for the nonpayment, nonreporting, or underreporting of certain taxes
under certain circumstances; establishing a period during which the
Comptroller shall grant amnesty; authorizing the Comptroller to enter into
certain agreements to provide a certain waiver under certain circumstances
with respect to certain taxes that a taxpayer agrees to pay in accordance with
certain terms and a certain schedule; requiring the Comptroller to submit a
certain report on the tax amnesty program; and generally relating to a tax
amnesty program for certain taxes.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That:

(a)  Subject to Section 2 of this Act, the Comptroller shall declare an amnesty
period for delinquent taxpayers from September 1, 2009, to October 3% 30, 2009, both
inclusive.

(b) The amnesty period shall be applicable to the Maryland State and local
income tax, withholding taxes, sales and use taxes, and admissions and amusement
taxes.

(c) The waiver required under this Act applies to:

(1) Nonreporting of tax liability;
(2)  Underreporting of tax liability; and
(3) Nonpayment of tax liability.
SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:
(a) (1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the Comptroller shall

waive all civil penalties (except previously assessed fraud penalties) and ene—halfef
the all one-half of the interest imposed against a taxpayer who:

1) On or before December 31, 2008, failed to file a return
required or pay the tax imposed under the Tax — General Article for:
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1. Individual income tax;

2. Corporate income tax;

3. Withholding tax;

4. Sales and use tax; or

5. Admissions and amusement tax; and
(ii)  During the amnesty period:

1. F11es a dehnquent return and pays the tax, including
inelad e—halfs texests due under the return;

one—half of any interest,

2. Pays the tax, plus one-half of any interest,pkas—ene—
halfefanyinterest; due on a previously filed return; or

3. With respect to delinquent tax due under a return
filed during the amnesty period or under a previously filed return, enters into an
agreement with the Comptroller under paragraph (2) of thls subsectlon to pay the tax,
including one-half of any interest,===ae 2 texrest; in accordance
with the terms and schedule estabhshed in the agreement

2 @ The Comptroller may at the Comptroller’s discretion enter
into an agreement with a taxpayer to provide a waiver under this section with respect
to taxes that are not paid in full during the amnesty period but that the taxpayer
agrees to pay in accordance with the terms and schedule established under the
agreement.

(i1) Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, the
required terms and schedule for payment under an agreement under this paragraph
are entirely at the discretion of the Comptroller.

(i) An agreement under this paragraph shall provide for
payment in full of the delinquent tax plus one—half of the interest plas—ene—halfefthe
imterest due on or before December 31, 2010.

(iv)  With respect to taxes that are subject to an agreement under
this paragraph:

1. The waiver of civil penalties and interest provided
under this section is void if the taxpayer falls to pay the full amount of taxes plus
one—half of any interest St : : berest strictly in accordance with the
terms and schedule estabhshed in the agreement and
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2. The waiver provided under this section for one-half of
the ene—halfefthe interest imposed with respect to delinquent taxes does not apply to
interest accruing for periods after October 3% 30, 2009, on amounts remaining unpaid
after that date.

3 @ In this paragraph, “corporate group” means an affiliated
group or controlled group of corporations under § 1504 or § 1563 of the Internal
Revenue Code.

(ii) The amnesty program under this section does not apply to:

1. Any taxpayer that as of September 1, 2009, has more
than 500 employees in the United States or is a member of a corporate group that has
more than 500 employees in the United States; ex

2. Any taxpayer that was granted amnesty under the
2001 Maryland Tax Amnesty Program established under Chapter 275 of the Acts of
the General Assembly of 2001, with respect to the taxes for which the taxpayer
received amnesty under the 2001 Maryland Tax Amnesty Pregrasm- Program; or

3. Any taxpayer eligible for the July 1, 2004, through
November 1, 2004, Settlement Period, as provided in Chapter 557 of the Acts of 2004,
which was applicable to the Maryland corporation income tax assessed by the
Comptroller based on issues that were ruled on by the Maryland Court of Appeals in
the decisions in the Comptroller of the Treasury v. SYL, Inc., and the Comptroller of
the Treasury v. Crown Cork & Seal Company (Delaware), Inc., 375 Md. 78 (2003),
whether or not the taxpayer participated in the Settlement Period.

(b) (1) Except as otherwise provided in this Act, a taxpayer may not be
charged with a criminal tax offense arising out of any return filed and tax paid during
the amnesty period or in accordance with an agreement entered into under subsection
(a)(2) of this section if the taxpayer, in accordance with the provisions of this Act:

i) During the amnesty period:

1. Files a dehnquent return and pays the tax, plus
: : 4= due under the return; or

one—half of any interest,

2. Pays the tax, plus one-half of any interest,=plas-ene—
halfefanyinterest; due on a previously filed return; or

(ii))  With respect to delinquent tax due under a return filed
during the amnesty period or under a previously filed return:
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1. Enters into an agreement with the Comptroller under
subsection (a)(2) of this section; and

2. Pays the full amount of taxes plus one-half of any
interest pks 2 3 any—interest strictly in accordance with the terms and
schedule estabhshed in the agreement

(2) The amnesty from criminal charges under paragraph (1) of this
subsection does not apply to:

i) Any criminal charges pending in the courts of the State; or

(ii)  Any criminal charges under investigation by an office with
the constitutional authority to prosecute a person for violation of criminal laws.

(3)  For purposes of this subsection, an office with constitutional
authority to prosecute persons for violation of the criminal laws:

i) Includes the Office of the Attorney General of Maryland, the
Office of the State Prosecutor, and the Office of the State’s Attorney for any of the
political subdivisions of the State; and

(i1)  Does not include the Office of the Comptroller.
(c) Except as expressly provided in this section, this Act does not authorize

the Comptroller to waive any interest charges or interest—eharges—er previously
assessed fraud penalties.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before March 15,
2010, the Comptroller shall report to the Governor and, subject to § 2-1246 of the
State Government Article, the General Assembly, on:
(1) The revenues raised under the amnesty program; and

(2)  Other matters relating to the amnesty program.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
June 1, 2009.

Approved by the Governor, May 7, 2009.





